

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

RUBY FREEMAN

*and*

WANDREA MOSS,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 21-3354 (BAH)

Judge Beryl A. Howell

---

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSENT MOTION *IN LIMINE*  
TO EXCLUDE CERTAIN EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT AT TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE ANY EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT  
CONTRADICTING THE COURT’S PREVIOUS ORDERS. .... 2

II. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE ANY EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT ABOUT THE  
CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND FORMER  
DEFENDANTS. .... 8

III. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE ANY EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT  
CONCERNING JOINT TORTFEASORS’ COMPARATIVE FAULT. .... 10

IV. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE ANY EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT  
REFERENCING THE COMPENSATION, RESOURCES, OR PERSONAL MOTIVES OF  
COUNSEL. .... 12

**CONCLUSION** ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |         |
| <i>Athridge v. Iglesias</i> ,<br>No. CV 92-1868 (JMF), 2004 WL 7345458 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2014).....               | 7       |
| <i>Berg v. Footer</i> ,<br>673 A.2d 1244 (D.C. 1996) .....   | 9       |
| <i>Burkhardt v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> ,<br>112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....                | 7       |
| <i>Corrigan v. Glover</i> ,<br>254 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2017).....  | 1       |
| <i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> ,<br>49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....                                 | 6       |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Shannon</i> ,<br>696 A.2d 1359 (D.C. 1997) .....                                      | 9       |
| <i>Feighan v. Res. Sys. Grp. Inc.</i> ,<br>No. CV 20-03759 (BAH), 2023 WL 4623123 (D.D.C. July 19, 2023).....    | 8       |
| <i>Friends Christian High Sch. v. Geneva Fin. Consultants</i> ,<br>321 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2017).....              | 11      |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 323 (1974).....   | 3       |
| <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> ,<br>705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....   | 11      |
| <i>Holmes-Martin v. Sibelius</i> ,<br>No. CV 07-2128, 2011 WL 13244746 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2011).....                | 7, 8    |
| <i>Kozup v. Georgetown Univ.</i> ,<br>906 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....   | 6       |
| <i>Lancaster v. Goodman Real Est., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. CV 20-1156 KG/LF, 2023 WL 112321 (D.N.M. Jan. 5, 2023)..... | 12      |

*Lewis v. Sch. Dist. # 70*,  
 No. 05-CV-776 (WDS), 2009 WL 10690811 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2009)..... 12

*Martello v. Hawley*,  
 300 F.2d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... 9

*Mattiaccio v. DHA Group, Inc.*,  
 No. CV 12-1249 (CKK), 2016 WL 10733978 (D.D.C. Jan. 6, 2016)..... 6

*McKenna v. Austin*,  
 134 F.2d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1943)..... 11

*Portillo v. Smith Commons DC, LLC*,  
 No. CV 20-49 (RC), 2022 WL 3354730 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2022)..... 9

*Regency Commc’ns, Inc. v. Cleartel Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 304 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 9

*Rodriguez v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
 No. CV 19-3710 (JEB), 2021 WL 7286936 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021)..... 6

*Sparf v. United States*,  
 156 U.S. 51 (1895)..... 7

*United States v. Gorham*,  
 523 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 7

*United States v. McKenzie*,  
 779 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D.N.M. 2011), *aff’d* 532 Fed. Appx. 793 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 9

*Wachsman ex rel. Wachsman v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
 603 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 10

**RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 8(c)..... 9

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 103(d)..... 1

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 401..... 1, 6, 10, 11, 12

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 402..... 1, 10

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 403..... 1, 2, 7, 10, 12

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 408..... 1, 8, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 5 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1271 (4th ed.)..... 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 875 (1979)..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 cmt. a (1979)..... 11
